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COURT FILE NUMBER 
 

 

COURT 
 

COURT OF KING’S BENCH OF ALBERTA 
 

JUDICIAL CENTRE 
 

CALGARY 
 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COOPERATIVES ACT, SA 

2001, c C-28.1  

 
AND IN THE MATTER OF THE RECEIVERSHIP OF 
PICTURE BUTTE FEEDER COOPERATIVE  
 

APLICANT PICTURE BUTTE FEEDER COOPERATIVE  
 

DOCUMENT 
 

Service List (updated February 20, 2025) 

 

PARTY 
METHOD OF 
DELIVERY 

ROLE / INTEREST 

Picture Butte Feeder Co-Operative  
Po Box 280 
Picture Butte, AB T0K 1V0 
 

Email – via 
Counsel to the 
Applicant 

Applicant 

Cassels Brock & Blackwell LLP 
Suite 3810, Bankers Hall West 
888 3rd Street SW 
Calgary, AB T2P 5C5 Canada 
 
Attention: Jeffrey Oliver / Danielle Marechal 
 
Email: Joliver@cassels.com  
 Dmarechal@cassels.com 

 

Email Counsel to the Applicant 

Alvarez & Marsal Canada Inc.  
Bow Valley Square IV 
Suite 1110, 250 - 6th Avenue SW 
Calgary, Alberta T2P 3H7 
 
Attention: Orest Konowalchuk / Bryan Krol 
 
Email:  okonowalchuk@alvarezandmarsal.com  
 bkrol@alvarezandmarsal.com  
 

Email Proposed Restructuring 
Officer  
 

Torys LLP  
East 525, Eighth Avenue Place 
4600 8 Ave SW 
Calgary, AB T2P 3N4 
 
Attention: Kyle Kashuba 
 
Email: kkashuba@torys.com 
 

Email Conflicts Counsel to the 
Proposed Restructuring 
Officer  

mailto:Joliver@cassels.com
mailto:okonowalchuk@alvarezandmarsal.com
mailto:bkrol@alvarezandmarsal.com
mailto:kkashuba@torys.com
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PARTY 
METHOD OF 
DELIVERY 

ROLE / INTEREST 

Brad Deleeuw 
Po Box 417  
Picture Butte, AB T0K 1V0 
 
Email: Deleeuwbrad@gmail.com 
 

Email Director of PBFC and 
member of the Special 
Relations Committee 

Jason Konynenbelt 
Po Box 123  
Nobleford, AB T0L 1S0 
 
Email: Jasonkbelt@outlook.com 
 

Email Director of PBFC 

Philipp Lammerding 
Po Box 217  
Coalhurt, AB T0L 0V0 
 
Email: Plammerding@gmail.com 
 

Email Director of PBFC 

Trevor Molenaar 
Po Box 474 
Nobleford, AB T0L 1S0 
 
Email: Tmolenaar@Xplornet.com 
 

Email Director of PBFC 

Bill Schooten 
Po Box 292 
Nobleford, AB T0L 1S0 
 
Email: B.M.Farms@outlook.com 
 

Email Director of PBFC 

Kevin Serfas  
Po Box 101 
Turin, AB T0K 2H0 
 
Email: Kevinserfas@gmail.com 
 

Email Former Director of PBFC 

Gowling WLG (Canada) LLP 
Suite 1600, 421 7th Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB T2P 4K9 
 
Attention: Theresa Nolan 
 
Email: Theresa.nolan@gowlingwlg.com 
 

Email Counsel to Kevin Serfas 

Conrad Withage 
Po Box 199 
Monarch, AB T0M 1M0 
 
Email: Cwithage@gmail.com  
 

Email Director of PBFC and 
member of the Special 
Relations Committee 

mailto:Deleeuwbrad@gmail.com
mailto:Jasonkbelt@outlook.com
mailto:Plammerding@gmail.com
mailto:Tmolenaar@Xplornet.com
mailto:B.M.Farms@outlook.com
mailto:Kevinserfas@gmail.com
mailto:Theresa.nolan@gowlingwlg.com
mailto:Cwithage@gmail.com
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PARTY 
METHOD OF 
DELIVERY 

ROLE / INTEREST 

Shane Schooten 
Po Box 148 
Diamond City, AB  T0K 0T0 
 
Email: Shane.Schooten@gmail.com 
 

Email Former Director of PBFC 

Blakes Cassels & Graydon LLP 
Suite 3500, Bankers Hall East Tower 
855-2nd Street SW 
Calgary, AB T2P 4J8 
 
Attention: Mark Morrison, K.C. 
 
Email: mark.morrison@blakes.com 
 

Email Counsel to Shane 
Schooten 

Tony Ankermann 
Po Box 204 
Iron Springs, AB T0K 1G0 
 
Email: Tankermann4@gmail.com 
 

Email Director of PBFC and 
member of the Special 
Relations Committee 

Bank of Montreal 
100 King Street West, 18th Floor 
Toronto, On  M5x 1a1 
 
Email: Issam.Majeed@bmo.com  
 

Email Lender/Agent 

Miller Thomson LLP 
525 8th Avenue SW 
43rd Floor 
Calgary, AB  T2P 1G1 
 
Attention: Nicole Taylor Smith / Michael Morcom 
 
Email: ntaylorsmith@millerthomson.com  
 mmorcom@millerthomson.com  
 

Email Counsel to BMO 
 

Alberta Agriculture and Irrigation  
131 Legislature Building 
10800 – 97 Avenue 
Edmonton, AB T5K 2B6 
 
Attention: RJ Sigurdson / Jason Hale /  
      John Conrad 
 
Email:  Agric.Minister@gov.ab.ca  
 Jason.Hale@gov.ab.ca;  
 John.Conrad@gov.ab.ca  
 

Email Minister and Deputy 
Ministers, Agriculture and 
Irrigation 

mailto:Shane.Schooten@gmail.com
mailto:mark.morrison@blakes.com
mailto:Tankermann4@gmail.com
mailto:Issam.Majeed@bmo.com
mailto:ntaylorsmith@millerthomson.com
mailto:mmorcom@millerthomson.com
mailto:Agric.Minister@gov.ab.ca
mailto:Jason.Hale@gov.ab.ca
mailto:John.Conrad@gov.ab.ca
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PARTY 
METHOD OF 
DELIVERY 

ROLE / INTEREST 

Alberta Agriculture and Irrigation 
Animal Health and Assurance Branch  
Inspection and Investigation Section 
201, 5030 – 50 Street 
Olds, AB  T4H 1S1 
 
Attention: Bruce Hamblin  
 
Email: Bruce.Hamblin@gov.ab.ca 
 Agi.Iisadmin@gov.ab.ca 
 Thomas.Pack@gov.ab.ca 
 

Email Director, Inspection and 
Investigation Section 
Alberta Agriculture and 
Irrigation 

Alberta Justice 
9th Floor, Peace Hills Trust 
10011-109 Street 
Edmonton, AB T5J 3S8 
 
Attention: Andrea Simmonds / Julie Lee / 
Nicholas Smith 
 
Email:    andrea.simmonds@gov.ab.ca 
              julie.lee@gov.ab.ca 
              nicholas.smith@gov.ab.ca     
 

Email Counsel to the Director, 
Inspection and Investigation 
Section Alberta Agriculture 
and Irrigation 

Feeder Association of Alberta 
100, 5908 50 Street 
Leduc, AB T9E 0R6 
 
Attention: George L'Heureux / Craig Guthrie 
 
Email: zone4@feederassoc.com  
 CGuthrie@feederassoc.com  
 

Email Feeder Association of 
Alberta 

 

mailto:Bruce.Hamblin@gov.ab.ca
mailto:Agi.Iisadmin@gov.ab.ca
mailto:Thomas.Pack@gov.ab.ca
mailto:andrea.simmonds@gov.ab.ca
mailto:julie.lee@gov.ab.ca
mailto:nicholas.smith@gov.ab.ca
mailto:zone4@feederassoc.com
mailto:CGuthrie@feederassoc.com

